

Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-0710 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Agreement Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 6/4/2021 In control: Health and Human Services Agency

On agenda: 6/22/2021 Final action:

Title: Approval of Retroactive Agreement with Redwood Community Services in an Amount up to \$339,848

to Allow Specialty Mental Health Services Provided through Individualized Education Plans to be Billed to Medi-Cal, Effective October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021; and Approval of Retroactive Revenue Agreement with Ukiah Unified School District in an Amount up to \$339,848 to Allow

Reimbursement to the County of the Nonfederal Share of Services Provided by Redwood Community

Services, Effective October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Sponsors: Health and Human Services Agency

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement 21-134, 2. Agreement 21-135

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/22/2021	1	Board of Supervisors		

6/22/2021 1 Board of Supervisors

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: June 22, 2021

Department Contact:Jenine MillerPhone:472-2341Department Contact:Karen LovatoPhone:472-2342

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

Agenda Title:

Approval of Retroactive Agreement with Redwood Community Services in an Amount up to \$339,848 to Allow Specialty Mental Health Services Provided through Individualized Education Plans to be Billed to Medi-Cal, Effective October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021; and Approval of Retroactive Revenue Agreement with Ukiah Unified School District in an Amount up to \$339,848 to Allow Reimbursement to the County of the Nonfederal Share of Services Provided by Redwood Community Services, Effective October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve retroactive Agreement with Redwood Community Services in an amount up to \$339,848 to allow Specialty Mental Health Services provided through Individualized Education Plans to be billed to Medi-Cal, effective October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021; and approve retroactive revenue Agreement with Ukiah Unified School District in an amount up to \$339,848 to allow reimbursement to the County of the nonfederal share of services provided by Redwood Community Services, effective October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Assistant Director/ Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Director to sign any future amendments that do not exceed the annual maximum amount; authorize Chair to

File #: 21-0710, Version: 1

sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

N/A

Summary of Request:

Existing specialty mental health contracted providers, including Redwood Community Services (RCS), are contracting with local school districts to provide Individualized Education Plan services for mental health conditions. When services qualify for Medi-Cal reimbursement, the proposed contracts will allow RCS to bill the services through Behavioral Health and Recovery Services with the Ukiah Unified School District reimbursing the County for the nonfederal share. The proposed agreements will also allow the school district's special education funding for mental health services to provide more services with the same dollar through billing Medi-Cal where applicable.

The proposed contracts were developed retroactively as the opportunity did not present itself until after the beginning of the fiscal year. Contract discussions and negotiations required an extended period of time to develop language that aligns with School District and Medi-Cal requirements.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supervisorial District: District 2

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: RCS - Medi-Cal FFP; UUSD Revenue budgeted in current f/y: No

Agreement

Agreement did not present itself until after the

budget was created.

annual recurring cost: \$0 revenue agreement: N/A

budget clarification: RCS will submit Medi-Cal FFP reimbursable services to BHRS for billing to Medi-Cal \$339,848). County will then bill UUSD the estimated amount not expected to be covered by Medi-Cal; funds w reconciled once the State reimburses the Medi-Cal billing.

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Darcie Antle, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Deputy Clerk I Final Status: Approved

Date: June 25, 2021 Executed Item Type: Agreement Number: 21-134 Executed Item Type: Agreement Number:

21-135

File #: 21-0710, Version: 1

<u>Note to Department</u> Number of Original Agreements Returned to Dept: o Original Agreement Delivered to Auditor? No

